

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 24-30223**

---

Frisard's Transportation, L.L.C.; Louisiana Motor Transport Association, Incorporated; A & B Group, Incorporated; Triple G Express, Incorporated; Northlake Moving and Storage, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

United States Department of Labor; Julie A. Su, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; Jessica Looman, in her official capacity as Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division; and United States Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division,

Defendants - Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana  
Case No. 2:24-cv-00347-L Honorable Eldon E. Fallon

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

M.E. Buck Dougherty III  
Reilly Stephens  
Liberty Justice Center  
13341 W. U.S. Hwy. 290, Bldg. 2  
Austin, Texas 78737  
Telephone (512) 481-4400  
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org  
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

James Baehr  
Sarah Harbison  
Pelican Center for Justice  
400 Poydras Street, # 900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
Telephone (504) 475-8407  
james@pelicaninstitute.org  
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
1. DOL’s 2021 Rule.....	6
2. DOL’s 2024 Rule.....	7
3. Plaintiffs and their Injuries.....	9
B. Procedural History.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The district court erred in denying Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction to set aside the DOL’s unlawful 2024 Rule .....	21

A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims because the 2024 Rule is arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA .....	21
1. The 2024 Rule is arbitrary and capricious because DOL considered only the binary choice of whether to retain or rescind the 2021 Rule, without also considering less disruptive alternatives .....	25
2. The 2024 Rule is arbitrary and capricious because DOL failed to consider employers’ reliance interests on the 2021 Rule .....	29
B. The district court abused its discretion in its findings because the 2024 Rule will irreparably harm the Plaintiffs since they will incur substantial financial injury with no guarantee of eventual recovery.....	31
C. The balance of equities tips in Plaintiffs’ favor for issuing a preliminary injunction .....	32
II. This Court may issue a preliminary injunction in favor of Plaintiffs and set aside the 2024 Rule because the record is clear, and remand would serve no useful purpose.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	31, 32
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	23
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 86 F.4th 620 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	33
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68401 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022) .....	25
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	22, 24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	23
<i>Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U. S. 788 (1992) .....	22
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	1
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	23, 26, 29, 30

<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22, 24, 29
<i>Nat’l. Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	23
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	20
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019).....	24, 28
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. FDIC</i> , 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	32
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	6
<i>Wages v. White Lions Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 16 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	25, 32
<i>White v. Carlucci</i> , 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989).....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 22  
5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 22  
5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 1, 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 ..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 1

**Regulations**

86 Fed. Reg. 1168 ..... 6, 28, 32  
89 Fed. Reg. 1638 .....passim
